STATE OF NEW JERSEY

# GOVERNOR PHIL MURPHY

# GOVERNOR MURPHY SIGNS EXECUTIVE ORDER DIRECTING NEW JERSEY TO REENTER THE REGIONAL GREENHOUSE GAS INITIATIVE

**Highlands** – Governor Phil Murphy today signed an Executive Order mandating that the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the Board of Public Utilities begin the process of reentering the state into the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI). The Christie administration withdrew from the regional compact in 2012, a decision that has forced New Jersey to fall behind on the critical goals of reducing greenhouse gas emissions and mitigating the impacts of global climate change.

"New Jersey has not been a partner to our neighbor states in advancing the goal of reducing greenhouse gas emissions since pulling out of RGGI," Governor Murphy said. "Pulling out of RGGI slowed down progress on lowering emissions and has cost New Jerseyans millions of dollars that could have been used to increase energy efficiency and improve air quality in our communities. With this Executive Order, New Jersey takes the first step toward restoring our place as a leader in the green economy."

By withdrawing from RGGI, New Jersey has foregone an estimated \$279 million in revenue that could have been realized as a result of participation in RGGI's carbon budget trading program. The RGGI carbon cap program represents a regional budget for carbon emissions generated by the power sectors in participating states. Participants can allocate, award, and transfer carbon allowances. Revenue is generated through quarterly auctions of carbon allowances.

Governor Murphy's Executive Order directs NJDEP Commissioner Catherine McCabe and BPU President Joseph Fiordaliso to immediately begin negotiations with current RGGI member states to determine how to best reenter New Jersey into the carbon budget trading program. The Executive Order also names the Commissioner and President as New Jersey's appointments to the RGGI Board of Directors once the process of rejoining is complete. Under the Executive Order, NJDEP must also create a framework for how RGGI funds will be allocated.

"Five years ago, New Jersey faced Superstorm Sandy," Governor Murphy said. "That storm and the devastation it brought to our state was an all-too-real look at our new normal if we do not take climate change seriously. As the densest state in the nation, we cannot afford to keep our heads in the sand any longer. Climate change is real, and a real threat to our state. Doing nothing is not an option."

Within 30 days, NJDEP will begin determining rules and guidelines necessary to facilitate New Jersey's participation in RGGI.

Text of Executive Order 7 (http://www.nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-7.pdf) is online.

### **Press Contact:**

Daniel Bryan

**Press Secretary** 

Office of Governor Phil Murphy

Dan.Bryan@nj.gov (mailto:Dan.Bryan@nj.gov)

Phone: 609-575-5107 (tel:609-575-5107)

Back to Top

~

Powered by Google Translate (https://translate.google.com) Select Language

Translator Disclaimer (/governor/disclaimer.shtml)

# Governor Phil Murphy

### Home (/governor/)

### **Administration**

Governor Phil Murphy (/governor/admin/about/)

Lt. Governor Sheila Oliver (/governor/admin/lt/)

First Lady Tammy Snyder Murphy (/governor/admin/fl/)

Cabinet (/governor/admin/cabinet/)

Boards, Commissions & Authorities (/governor/admin/bca/)

Internship Opportunities (/governor/admin/internship.shtml)

Governor's Residence - Drumthwacket (http://drumthwacket.org/)

# Key Initiatives

Economy & Jobs (/governor/initiatives/#Economy)

Education (/governor/initiatives/#Education)

Environment (/governor/initiatives/#Environment)

Health (/governor/initiatives/#Health)

Law & Justice (/governor/initiatives/#Justice)

Transportation (/governor/initiatives/#Transportation)

### **News & Events**

Press Releases (/governor/news/news/562018/approved/news\_archive.shtml)

Public Addresses (/governor/news/addresses/)

Executive Orders (http://nj.gov/infobank/eo/)

Transition Reports (/governor/news/reports/approved/reports\_archive.shtml)

Press Kits (/governor/news/press/)

### Social

Facebook (https://www.facebook.com/governorphilmurphy/)

Twitter (https://twitter.com/GovMurphy)

Instagram (https://www.instagram.com/govmurphy/)

Snapchat (https://www.snapchat.com/add/philmurphy)

## Contact Us (/governor/contact/)

# Statewide

NJ Home (http://www.nj.gov)

Services A to Z (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/njgov/alphaserv.html)

Departments/Agencies (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/deptserv/)

FAQs (http://www.nj.gov/faqs/)

Contact Us (http://www.nj.gov/nj/feedback.html)

Privacy Notice (http://www.nj.gov/nj/privacy.html)

Legal Statement & Disclaimers (http://www.nj.gov/nj/legal.html)

Accessibility Statement (http://www.nj.gov/nj/accessibility.html)

(http://nj.gov/opra/)

(http://nj.gov/transparency/)

Copyright © State of New Jersey, 1996-2018 Office of Governor PO Box 001 Trenton, NJ 08625 609-292-6000